balance sheet and the related statement of operations, statement of stockholders� equity and statement of cash flows as
of and for the year ended December 31, 2008 on Form 10-K/A, restated the condensed consolidated balance sheet,
condensed consolidated statements of operations and cash flows as of and for the three months ended March 31, 2009,
restated the condensed consolidated balance sheet, condensed consolidated statements of operations and cash flows as
of and for the three months and six months ended June 30, 2009 and restated the accompanying condensed
consolidated balance sheet, condensed consolidated statements of operations and cash flows as of and for the three and
nine months ended September 30, 2009. These adjustments to the financial statements are all non-cash.
   The following tables show the effects of the adjustments made to the Company�s Consolidated Balance Sheets as
of September 30, 2009 and its Consolidated Statements of Operations and Statements of Cash Flows for the three
months and nine months ended September 30, 2009.
   Consolidated Balance Sheet line item (in thousands):

As of September 30, 2009
Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Edgar Filing: RAM ENERGY RESOURCES INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 15

Accumulated depreciation, amortization and impairment $(478,839) $23,572 $(455,267)
Total properties and equipment $ 229,560 $23,572 $ 253,132
Deferred tax asset $ 48,823 $ (8,599) $ 40,224
Total assets $ 309,320 $14,973 $ 324,293
Accumulated deficit $(219,676) $14,973 $(204,703)
Stockholders� equity (deficit) $ (3,403) $14,973 $ 11,570
Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 309,320 $14,973 $ 324,293

8

Edgar Filing: RAM ENERGY RESOURCES INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 16

Table of Contents

   Consolidated Statement of Operations line item (in thousands except per share amounts):

For the three months ended For the nine months ended
September 30, 2009 September 30, 2009

Previously Adjust- As Previously Adjust- As
Reported ments Restated Reported ments Restated

Depreciation and
amortization $ 7,304 $ 605 $ 7,909 $ 23,808 $ 569 $ 24,377
Impairment $ � $ � $ � $ 58,929 $(11,316) $ 47,613
Total operating
expenses $23,695 $ 605 $24,300 $130,250 $(10,747) $119,503
Operating income (loss) $ 1,436 $(605) $ 831 $ (68,688) $ 10,747 $ (57,941)
Income (loss) before
income taxes $ (4,075) $(605) $ (4,680) $ (81,918) $ 10,747 $ (71,171)
Income tax provision
(benefit) $ (1,358) $(203) $ (1,561) $ (29,302) $ 3,893 $ (25,409)
Net income (loss) $ (2,717) $(402) $ (3,119) $ (52,616) $ 6,854 $ (45,762)
Basic earnings(loss) per
share $ (0.04) $ � $ (0.04) $ (0.70) $ 0.09 $ (0.61)
Diluted earnings(loss)
per share $ (0.04) $ � $ (0.04) $ (0.70) $ 0.09 $ (0.61)
   Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows line item (in thousands):

For the nine months ended September 30, 2009
Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Net income (loss) $(52,616) $ 6,854 $(45,762)
Depreciation and amortization $ 23,808 $ 569 $ 24,377
Impairment $ 58,929 $(11,316) $ 47,613
Deferred income tax benefit $(29,583) $ 3,893 $(25,690)
B � PROPERTIES AND EQUIPMENT
   Under the full cost method of accounting, the net book value of oil and natural gas properties, less related
deferred income taxes, may not exceed the estimated after-tax future net revenues from proved oil and natural gas
properties, discounted at 10% (the �Ceiling Limitation�). In arriving at estimated future net revenues, estimated lease
operating expenses, development costs, and certain production-related and ad valorem taxes are deducted. In
calculating future net revenues, prices and costs in effect at the time of the calculation are held constant indefinitely,